statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that
previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or
outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single
model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of
the right-to-use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize
a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize
a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources.

As a result of the implementation, the Statement of Net Position includes the following
balances as of June 30, 2022:

Noncurrent assets:

$ 166,472

Current liabilites:

$ 20,263

Noncurrent liabilities

Lease Liability, due after one year $ 137,517

Right-to-use assets, net of amortization

Lease Liability, due within one year

In addition, GASB 87 required net position as of June 30, 2021 to be restated as follows:

Net position, as previously stated $ 1,114,564

Effect of GASB 87 (24,432)

Net position, as restated $ 1,090,132

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

25

Exhibit C(1)

Revenues

Water and sewer service charges $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 283,823 $ (16,177)

Property taxes 90,000 90,000 93,977 3,977

Penalties and interest 10,750 10,750 12,562 1,812

Tap connection and permit fees 1,500 1,500 5,565 4,065

Investment earnings 20 20 28 8

Other 1,000 1,000 356 (644)

403,270 403,270 396,311 (6,959)

Expenditures

Current:

Consumable materials 9,000 8,000 5,359 2,641

Administration 27,440 28,240 29,676 (1,436)

Utilities 19,500 19,500 15,612 3,888

Professional and contracted 178,000 183,000 175,022 7,978

Repairs and maintenance 85,250 69,210 61,750 7,460

Capital Outlay 12,750 (12,750)

Debt Service

Principal retirement 75,350 75,350 70,801 4,549

Interest and fiscal charges 6,525 6,525 11,049 (4,524)

401,065 389,825 382,019 7,806

Over (under) Expenditures 2,205 13,445 14,292 847

Other Financing Source:

Loan proceeds

Net change in Fund balance 2,205 13,445 14,292 847

Fund Balances - Beginning 225,845 225,845 225,845

$ 228,050 $ 239,290 $ 240,137 $ 847

Total Revenues

Fund Balances - Ending

(Under)

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

ActualOriginal Final

Boling Municipal Water District

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -

GENERAL FUND

Over

Variance

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Budgeted Amounts

26

Exhibit C(2)

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

An annual unappropriated budget is adopted for the General Fund by the District's Board of Directors.

The budget is prepared using the same method of accounting as for financial reporting.  The budget

was amended during the year by the Board.